
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
South Hams Locality (County) 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 16 November 2017 Email: fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Fiona Rutley 01392 382305

SOUTH HAMS LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

Friday, 24th November, 2017

A meeting of the South Hams Locality (County) Committee is to be held on the above date at 11.45 
am (or on the rising of the South Hams HATOC, whichever is the later)  at Follaton House, South 
Hams District Council to consider the following matters.

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 (NB: In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
this Committee must be a County Councillor.  County Councillors only may vote).

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2016 attached.  

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.



MATTERS FOR DECISION
-

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

5 Terms of Reference 
To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference:

-To receive briefings from and discuss with the relevant Locality Development Officer 
(who will act as Lead Officer to the Committee) and with other officers as necessary 
specific service and community issues and projects within the district and to make 
recommendations to the Cabinet on appropriate action. 

-To improve information and communication with the public about its access to County 
Council services in the area and to monitor its performance in the delivery of these 
services. 

-To develop and ensure effective partnership working with the City, District or Borough.  
Council (as the case may be) and other partners in the discharge of local functions. 

-To undertake any additional responsibilities and allocate budgets which may be 
delegated by the Cabinet from time to time. 

-To consider, if required, any grant or award proposed by individual members from 
locality budget funds allocated by the Cabinet in line with the Locality Budget Operating 
Principles (set out at in the Council’s Constitution Part 3). 

-To express a vision for the areas reflecting cohesion principles and community views, 
demonstrate understanding of the make-up of the community and champion the 
participation of under-represented groups and promote integration of different groups.  

-To administer those educational trusts in the Committee’s area for which the County 
Council is Trustee.

6 South West Youth Games (Pages 3 - 12)
SW Youth Games representatives to report (Chris Broadbent, Chief Executive and Jon 
Parkinson, Committee Member).

7 Devon County Council Community Strategy (Pages 13 - 30)
Draft strategy attached for members’ information.  Members are invited to contact Steve 
Edwards Strategic Engagement Manager, Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity if there are any points they wish to discuss Steven.edwards@devon.gov.uk

8 Dates for Future Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

mailto:Steven.edwards@devon.gov.uk
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.

Membership 
County Councillors

Councillors J Brazil, R Croad, R Gilbert, J Hart, J Hodgson and R Hosking

Dist
[...]
 Officer identified above.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




1
SOUTH HAMS LOCALITY (COUNTY) 

COMMITTEE
1/4/16

SOUTH HAMS LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

1 April 2016

 Present:-

Devon County Council:- 

Councillors Brazil, Croad, Gilbert, Hart, Hawkins, Hosking and Vint

Devon Association of Local Councils

Councillor Dredge

Apologies

Councillors Rowe and Tucker

*6 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Croad be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

*7 Election of Vice-Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Hawkins be elected Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

*8 Mansion House Trust, Totnes

(The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the County Council’s 
Public Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mrs Jacqui-
Hodgson to speak on her support for the proposal).

The Committee considered the Report of the County Solicitor (CS/16/18) seeking 
approval for the Council to resign as a Trustee of The King Edward VI College Site 
Foundation and appoint Totnes Community Development Society (TCDS) as successor 
Trustee.

The building included the former Youth Centre site known as the Pulse, and the modern 
exte
[...]
the Annual Accounts had been formally approved by the Trustees.

Issues and questions raised in discussion included;

 that the current trustees had been assured that a ‘competent’ body, with a sound 
business plan were taking on the building, with assurances for the longevity of 
the building;

 clarification of whether there was any future liability for the Council, should they 
cease to be a trustee;

 the impact of reduced services, particularly Council services (some of whom 
were long term tenants within Mansion House) on the viability of the building;

 that the use of volunteers would cut some of the current costs incurred by 
Mansion House, particularly staffing and cleaning costs; and 

 that the proposed new trustees could access various pots of funding and grants 
to help with the future sustainability of the building.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Vint and

RESOLVED that approval be given for the Council to resign as a Trustee of The King 
Edward VI College Site Foundation and to the appoint Totnes Community Development 
Society (TCDS) as successor Trustee, following the completion of due diligence and 
formal agreement with TCDS.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 12.29pm and finished at  12.51pm.      
  

The Minutes of the South Hams Locality (County) Committee are published on the County Council’s 
Website at:-

http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html

Page 2

Agenda Item 3

http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcc/committee/mingifs.html


P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



HISTORY OF THE GAMES

• Launched in 1999 as the Devon Youth Games

• An Olympic-style county-wide competition

• A catalyst for community sport across Devon

• Journey towards the finals

• Opportunity for more young people, more sports

• Lost Lottery funding in 2014

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 6



“The South West Youth Games has started on 

a new path. A Trust has been established 

which will now be in the driving seat for this 

expanding annual event.” 

“There are many people to thank for their 

generosity and commitment. Generous 

sponsorship has come from far and wide, 

from commercial, local authority and 

personal levels.”

John Coates (Chairman of the DYG Board of 

Trustees)

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



2015-2017

• The Games have survived

• Charitable status

• 19 Sports

• 1,000 competitors, 350 volunteers

• 10,000 in trials and training events

• Financial stability

• Cornwall joined the Games

• First ever satellite event

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 6



2018 AMBITIONS

• Professionalisation

• Grow participation through innovation

• Develop targeted satellite events

• Deliver targeted multi-sport training sessions

• Develop a young volunteer programme

• Long-term financial security

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



THE CHALLENGES AHEAD

• Child obesity crisis

• Low rates physical activity

• Rise in mental health issues

• Ever tighter budgets and resources

• Regional buy-in

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 6



A COLLABORATIVE APPROACH

• Local government

• National Governing Bodies

• Shared visions and clarity of purposeP
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



YOUR SUPPORT

• Contribute to your own objectives

• Make short-term and long-term 

impact on health and your 

community

• Value for money 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



FURTHER INFORMATION

Visit our website: www.southwestyouthgames.co.uk

Email: swyouthgames@gmail.com

Search for us on Facebook: South West Youth Games

We’ll be live on facebook today

Twitter: @SWYouthGames

Instagram: @sw_youthgames

#SWYG

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Communities Strategy 
2017-2020 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Devon County Council  
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



1 

 

Foreword 
We all want to live in a better, kinder world.  

Where everyone feels safe, connected, and looks out for one 
another. Where people care about their local community 
and take pride in their environment. And where n
[...]
 community 
development 

…more people in Devon are managing comfortably and 
have the time and resources they need to be active 

community members.   

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 South West Youth Games
	7 Devon County Council Community Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1
SOUTH HAMS LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

24/11/17

SOUTH HAMS LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

24 November 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brazil, J Hart, J Hawkins, J Hodgson and R Hosking

Councillor Philip Dredge, Devon Association of Local Councils

Apologies:-

Councillors R Croad and R Gilbert

* 5  Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

RESOLVED  that Councillors Hawkins and Croad be elected Chair and Vice-Chair 
respectively for the ensuing year.

* 6  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2016  be signed as a correct 
record.

* 7  Terms of Reference

The Locality Committee terms of reference were noted, this being the first meeting of the new 
Council. 

* 8  South West Youth Games

The Committee received a presentation by Mr C Broadbent (SW Youth Games Chief 
Executive) and Mr J Parkinson (S Hams District Council), on the Olympic-style county-wide 
competition launched in 1999 for children and young people aged 8 – 18 years.    Lottery 
Funding was lost in 2014 but the Games survived and were re-energised with charitable 
status, and from 2015 to 2017 had 10,000 young people attending the trials and training 
events, 1000 competitors and 350 volunteers. The Games introduced participants to a sport 
or activity at a level under County standard and involved a number of targeted groups that did 
not usually get the opportunity to take part in such events.
 
Alongside retaining the original competitiveness of the Games, the new Games even further 
promoted inclusion and participation (both competitive and non-competitive) to include a 
celebration and festival style sporting event  open for all irrespective of ability or gender 
(including an increasing disability sports programme), to inspire all young people  to enjoy and 
become involved in physical activity and to participate in and join all year round community 
sport activity clubs and to support national and local multi-agency objectives of meeting the 
challenges of: 
- the child obesity crisis;
- low rates of physical activity; 
- increased mental health issues/depression; and  
- encouraging the positive effects in general health and wellbeing of regular exercise and
  sport for all.



 
Ambitions for 2018 included continued expansion and to build long-term financial security 
through a collaborative approach with agencies - thus requesting support in line with the 
County Council’s objectives and maximise funding opportunities and common outcomes of 
improved general health and wellbeing. 
 
From the South Hams perspective, Mr Parkinson explained that South Hams District Council 
supported the Games through its Leisure Centre contractor and the District Council was 
happy to work with the Games co-ordinator to identify suitable venues for events.  Councillor 
Hodgson also explained the work of the Totnes Rural Area Youth Engagement (TRAYE) 
Project which had promoted activities over the last two summers and would welcome any 
reciprocal involvement with the Games to promote common goals.
 
The presentation gave members an opportunity to consider how it might be most appropriate 
to support this, both locally and through county wide initiatives, with the Games 
representatives seeking a modest contribution from Councillors’ respective locality budgets 
this financial year to assist the continued involvement of South Hams young people as the 
Games moved to a more self-sustainable model in the next three years. 

* 9  Devon County Council Community Strategy

Members were invited to contact Steve Edwards Strategic Engagement Manager, 
Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity if there were any points on the draft 
Strategy they wished to discuss or put forward Steven.edwards@devon.gov.uk

* 10  Dates for Future Meetings

Members noted the dates of future meetings in line with the Councils calendar of meetings 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

at Follaton House (Fridays):-
20 April 2018
6 July 2018
23 November 2018
5 April 2019

Members also identified the following for a future meeting:-
Travellers and Sites, South Hams. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 12.05 pm and finished at 12.45 pm

mailto:Steven.edwards@devon.gov.uk
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

